GoZero

Hydration bottle

co Pure,
co Hot,

co Cold,
co Anywhere!




Goodbye, single-use plastic bottles.
Goodbye, musty reusable bottles.
Hello, self-cleaning smart bottle!

Thank you for being part of the solution, and helping to
reduce single-use plastic waste.
Stay hydrated, and enjoy!






UV-C activation button

Indicator light

Magnetic charge port

Cap

UV-C module

Max water line

Vacuum insulated stainless steel bottle
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Boton de activacion de UV-C

Luz indicadora

Puerto de carga magnética

Tapon

Modulo UV-C

Nivel maximo de agua

Botella de acero inoxidable aislada al vacio
Cable USB

090000 0®®

B

Bouton d’activation de 'UV-C

Témoin lumineux

Port de charge magnétique

Capuchon

Module UV-C

Ligne d’eau maximum

Bouteille en acier inoxydable isolée sous vide
Cable USB
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Z Getting started

1. Unlock the bottle

Clean the bottle except for the cap with mild detergent by hand
orin the dishwasher (max 50°C). Rinse the cap with clean water.
Screw on the cap, press and hold the UV-C activation button
for 3 seconds to unlock the bottle for the first time

The indicator light will flash blue, telling you the bottle is

\
ready to use ;;‘{5

2. Power up

Connect the USB cable with the charging port on the cap,
and plug the USB into any USB wall charger until the battery
is fully charged

Notes: DO NOT charge with any USB cable other than the
USB cable provided with the bottle

E:::E Slowly-flashing green light
Charging
= Steady green light
Fully charged
wm  Steady orange light
Low battery, please recharge the bottle as soon as possible.
< Pulsing red light*
Out of battery
== Steady red light
Something is wrong. Visit www.philips.com/water for

troubleshooting and support.

* When the bottle is out of battery, it will be off completely.
Please recharge and unlock the bottle according to step 1



Sanitizing the bottle

1. Self-cleaning

The UV-C will be activated every 2 hours automatically to
keep the bottle clean (10 seconds per cycle with slowly-flashing
blue light). This function can be turned off by pressing and
holding the UV-C button for 3 seconds until it shows steady
purple light

2. Sanitizing the bottle

After you enjoy your favourite hot and cold drinks, hand wash
the bottle or put it in the dishwasher except for the cap.
When cleaning is completed, you may screw the cap on and
press the UV-C button once to further sanitize the bottle
This helps to prevent unpleasant smell from growing inside
the bottle

Notes:
This product is not intended to purify liquids other than water.

Purifying water

1. Fill the bottle with water up to the max water line.

2. Screw the cap on, and press the UV-C button once to
activate the purification function. The indicator light will
flash blue slowly for 3 minutes. You may shake the bottle
gently during the purification process to ensure an even
result. Enjoy freshly purified water when the light is off.



3. While using the bottle in the backcountry or during travels,
we recommend to run the purification cycle twice to ensure
the safety of the water. It's also advised to take additional
precautionary methods depending on the water source
quality, since the bottle doesn't filter out contaminants
such as particulates, chemicals or heavy metals

Notes:

- Do not interrupt the purification cycle by removing the cap
or pressing the button

- This product is not intended to purify liquids other than water.

Safety first

NEVER activate the UV-C function when the cap is taken
outside the bottle. If it's activated accidentally, the indicator
light will flash orange for 5 seconds to remind you, and the
UV-C function will be off automatically. = ::: g

If the liquid is too hot (above 60°C/140°F) or too cold

( below 4C/39.2°F) inside the bottle, the safety protection
mode will be on automatically to protect the UV-C module,
and the indicator light will flash orange for 10 seconds Ei

n=

Warnings & Cautions

Please read and understand the following prior to operating
this product. Always follow the instruction when using the
GoZero™ Smart bottle and the cap. Improper operation of
the Smart bottle may cause injury.



- Always use the clearest and reliable water source possible
when using the bottle in the backcountry or during travels.
Improper usage of GoZero™ Smart bottle increases your
risk of exposure to harmful microorganisms and getting a
gastrointestinal illness. Since the bottle doesn't filter out
contaminants, it's recommended to apply filtration first,
then use the bottle to further purify the water. GoZero™
Smart should only be used to purify water from 4C/39.2°F
to 60C/140°F.

- This product is not intended for usage by persons with
reduced physical sensory or mental capabilities, or lack
of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance
by a person responsible for their safety. Children over 8
years old should be supervised to ensure that they do not
play with appliance. This product is not suitable or intended
for use by children under 8 years old. Keep the product out
of the reach of small children

- Do not look directly at the UV-C light. It can irritate eyes
and skin or may otherwise be potentially harmful

- The cap of GoZero™ Smart bottle should be used
exclusively with the Smart bottle. The efficacy of the
purification and sterilization has only been tested with the
GoZero™ Smart bottle. We cannot guarantee the effectiveness
when it's used with alternative bottle designs

- Never tamper with, open or alter the GoZero™ Smart bottle
or the cap. If the GoZero™ Smart bottle or any component
of it malfunctions or fails to perform as expected, stop use
immediately. Do not open or attempt to repair the GoZero™
Smart bottle or its components



- The UV-C light is a high voltage device. Do not open, expose,
modify or touch internal circuitry as this can lead to high
voltage shock. Removal or tampering with the electronic
circuit board of UV-C light assembly may cause injury or
damage to the user or the product, and will void all warranties.

- To prevent danger or shock hazard, keep and store this
product away from rain or liquid. Do not use the charger
near water, for example, near a bathtub, washbowl,
kitchen sink, laundry tub, or swimming pool.

- Clean the outside of the product with clean moist cloth
Never use any strong cleaning sprays or fluids, or similar
chemicals on the product.

- When recharging, only connect the adaptor as described
in the product instructions or user manual. Do not charge
with any USB cable other than the USB cable provided with
your Smart bottle. Do not remove the bottle cap while
purifying cycle is in progress. If the cap is removed during
a purifying cycle, the GoZero™ Smart bottle's automatic
safety protocols will cancel the cycle and turn off the
UV-C light to avoid any harm from contact with UV light to
eyes or skin

- To cancel a purifying cycle, first press the button on top of

the cap, then safely remove the cap.

Do not use as a light source.

- Do not expose the cap to temperatures below freezing or
above 60C/140F

- The cap's UV-C light is not intended to disinfect water on the

lip or exterior surfaces of the bottle where the light does not
reach. It is not intended to disinfect outer surfaces of a
drinking container, i.e. those that typically contact the mouth



when drinking. Be certain that the bottle and cap have been
properly cleaned prior to use

- As with any water treatment system. you should always
have a backup method available

- Do not allow impact to the UV-C light. If the cap or UV-C
light assembly is cracked, chipped or damaged, do not
operate

- While carefully controlled microbiological testing has been
conducted, the actual use of the UV-C function in the field
may produce results that vary from laboratory test data.

- The battery must be removed from the appliance before it
is scrapped

- This appliance contains batteries that are non-replaceable.

Guarantee & Service

If you need information or if you have any problems, please
visit the Philips website at www.philips.com/water or contact
the consumer care center in your country. If there is no
consumer care center in your country, go to the local dealer
Find more warranty details on www.philips.com/water.

Disclaimer

AguaShield and its affiliated entities and related companies
shall be neither liable for any damages arising out of or
because of the use of the GoZero™ Smart bottle for any
purpose other than for which it is clearly intended, nor for any
malfunction resulting from the failure of the user to strictly
follow the usage and safety information in this manual



Disposal

The GoZero™ Smart bottle cap contains a rechargeable
lithium-polymer battery, therefore dispose the product in
accordance with applicable local laws and regulations
Contact your local town or city officials for more information
regarding the disposal

Removing the rechargeable battery before disposal

(for EU based users)

Make sure the battery is completely empty when you remove it.
1. Remove the silicone cover. (A-1)

2. Remove the top plastic cover. (A-2)

3. Pry PCB loose. (A-3)

4. Pull out the wires from PCB. (A-4)

5. Remove the batty. DO NOT puncture the battery. (A-5)

A-3

Before disposal, do not place the product together with household
waste. You should hand it over to a government-designated recycling
center. By doing this, you help to preserve the environment

Please keep this user manual for future reference.
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Para empezar

m 1. Desbloquear la botella

w Limpie la botella, excepto el tapon, con un detergente suave a
mano o en el lavavajillas (max. 50 C). Enjuague el tapén con
agua limpia
Enrosque el tapon, presione y mantenga el boton de activacion
de UV-C durante 3 segundos para desbloquear la botella por
primera vez. La luz indicadora parpadeara en azul, indicando que
la botella esta lista para ser usada. = :z:{ B

2. Encender

Conecte el conector USB con el puerto de carga en el tapony
conecte el USB a cualquier cargador de pared USB hasta que
la bateria esté completamente cargada.

Notas: NO cargue con ningun otro cable USB que no sea el
suministrado con la botella.

U

2, % Luz verde parpadeando lentamente
Cargando
= | uzverde fija
Completamente cargado
@®  Luz naranja constante
Bateria baja, por favor recargar la botella lo antes posible
=, £ Luz roja pulsante*®
Sin bateria
= | uzroja fija
Algo esta mal. Visite www.philips.com/water para ver la
solucion de problemas y el soporte



* Cuando la botella se quede sin bateria, se apagara
completamente. Por favor, recargue y desbloguee la botella
de acuerdo con el paso 1

Desinfeccién de la botella

1. Autolimpieza

El UV-C se activara cada 2 horas automaticamente para
mantener la botella limpia (10 segundos por ciclo con luz azul
intermitente lento). Esta funcion se puede apagar pulsando y
manteniendo el botdbn UV-C durante 3 segundos hasta que
muestre una luz purpura constante.

2. Desinfeccién de la botella

Después de disfrutar de sus bebidas calientes y frias favoritas,
lave la botella a mano o pongala en el lavavajillas, excepto el
tapon. Cuando la limpieza se haya completado, puede enroscar
el tapdn y pulsar el boton UV-C una vez para desinfectar aun
mas la botella. Esto ayuda a evitar que se produzca un olor
desagradable dentro de la botella

Notas
Este producto no esta destinado a purificar liquidos que no
sean agua

Purificacién del agua

1. Llene la botella con agua hasta la linea de maximo nivel



2. Enrosque el tapon y pulse el botén UV-C una vez para
activar la funcion de purificacion. La luz indicadora
parpadeara lentamente en azul durante 3 minutos

Puede agitar la botella suavemente durante el proceso de
purificacion para asegurar un resultado uniforme. Disfrute
del agua recién purificada cuando la luz esté apagada.
Cuando utilice la botella en el campo o durante los viajes,

w

recomendamos ejecutar el ciclo de purificacion dos veces
para garantizar la seguridad del agua. También se aconseja
tomar medidas de precaucion adicionales dependiendo de
la calidad de la fuente de agua, ya que la botella no filtra
contaminantes como particulas, productos quimicos o
metales pesados.

Notas

- No interrumpa el ciclo de purificacion quitando el tapono o
pulsando el boton

- Este producto no esta destinado a purificar liquidos que no
sean agua

La seguridad ante todo

NUNCA active la funcion UV-C cuando el tapon esté separado de
la botella. Si se activa de forma accidental, la luz indicadora

parpadeara en naranja durante 5 segundos para recordarselo,
u

y la funcion UV-C se apagara automaticamente. =
Si el liquido esta demasiado caliente (mas de 60°C/140F) o
demasiado frio (menos de 4°C/39.2°F) dentro de la botella, el modo
de proteccion de seguridad se activara automaticamente para
proteger el médulo UV-C, y la luz indicadora parpadeara en

v
®

naranja durante 10 segundos. = i
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Advertencias y precauciones

Por favor, lea y comprenda lo siguiente antes de utilizar este
producto. Siga siempre las instrucciones cuando utilice la
botella GoZero™ Smart y el tapédn. El uso inadecuado de la
botella Smart puede causar lesiones

- Siempre use la fuente de agua mas clara y fiable posible al
usar la botella en el campo o durante los viajes. El uso
inadecuado de la botella GoZero™ Smart aumenta el riesgo
de exposicion a microorganismos nocivos y de contraer una
enfermedad gastrointestinal. Como la botella no filtra
nuestros contaminantes, se recomienda aplicar primero la
filtracion y luego usar la botella para purificar mas el agua
GoZero™ Smart solo debe utilizarse para purificar el agua
de 4C a 60C.

Este aparato no esta destinado a ser utilizado por personas
con capacidades fisicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas,

o con falta de experiencia y conocimiento, a menos que se
les haya dado supervision o instruccién sobre el uso del
aparato por parte de una persona responsable de su
seguridad. Los ninos mayores de 8 anos deben ser
supervisados para asegurarse de que no jueguen con el
aparato. Este producto no es adecuado ni esta destinado a
ser utilizado por ninos menores de 8 anos. Mantenga el
producto fuera del alcance de los ninos pequenos.
No mire directamente a la luz UV-C. Puede irritar los ojos y
la piel o puede ser potencialmente danino.
- El tapon de la botella Smart de GoZero™ Smart se debe usar
solo con la botella Smart. La eficacia de la purificacion y la
esterilizacion solo se ha probado con la botella GoZero™



Smart. No podemos garantizar la eficacia cuando se utilice
con disenos de botella alternativos
I - Nunca manipule, abra o altere la botella GoZero™ Smart o

el tapon. Si GoZero™ Smart o cualquier componente del
mismo funciona mal o no funciona como se espera, deje de
usarlo inmediatamente. No abra o intente reparar GoZero™
Smart o sus componentes

- La luz UV-C es un dispositivo de alto voltaje. No abra,
exponga, modifique o toque los circuitos internos ya que
esto puede provocar una descarga de alto voltaje
La remocién o manipulacion de la placa de circuito
electronico del ensamblaje de la luz UV-C puede causar
lesiones o danos al usuario o al producto, y anulara todas
las garantias

- Para evitar el peligro o el peligro de descarga, mantenga y
almacene este producto lejos de la lluvia o el liquido. No
utilice el cargador cerca del agua: por ejemplo, cerca de una
banera, lavabo, fregadero de la cocina, banera de lavanderia
o piscina

- Limpie el exterior del producto con un pano limpio y himedo.
No utilice nunca esprays o liquidos de limpieza fuertes,
o productos quimicos similares en el producto

- Al recargar, conecte el adaptador solo como se describe en
las instrucciones del producto o en el manual de usuario
La recarga de la bateria la debe hacer un adulto
No cargue la bateria con ninguin otro cable USB que no sea el
suministrado con la botella Smart. No retire el tapon de la
botella mientras se esté realizando el ciclo de purificacion.
Si se retira el tapon durante un ciclo de purificacion sin antes
cancelar, los protocolos de seguridad automaticos de la



botella GoZero™ Smart cancelaran el ciclo y apagaran la luz
UV-C para evitar cualquier dano por contacto con la luz UV
a los ojos o la piel

- Para cancelar un ciclo de purificacion, primero presione el
boton en la parte superior del tapon y luego retire el tapon
de forma segura

- No lo use como fuente de luz

- No exponga el producto a temperaturas por debajo de la
congelacion o por encima de los 140F.

- No opere el tapon en recipientes como vasos de laboratorio

- La luz UV-C del tapdn no esta pensada para desinfectar el
agua en el labio o en las superficies exteriores de la botella
donde la luz no llega. No esta destinada a desinfectar las
superficies exteriores de un recipiente para beber, es decir,
las que tipicamente entran en contacto con la boca cuando
se bebe. Aseglrese de que la botella y el tapon se hayan
limpiado adecuadamente antes de su uso.

- Como con cualquier sistema de tratamiento de agua, siempre
debe tener un método de respaldo disponible

- No permita el impacto de la luz UV-C. Si el tapon o el
ensamblaje de la luz UV-C esta agrietado, astillado o danado,
no opere con ello. Mientras que se han llevado a cabo
pruebas microbioldgicas cuidadosamente controladas,
el uso real de la funcion UV-C en el campo puede producir
resultados que varian de los datos de las pruebas de laboratorio

- No opere la luz UV-C cuando la retire de la carcasa del
aparato

- La bateria debe retirarse del aparato antes de que se deseche

- This appliance contains batteries that are non-replaceable



Garantia y Servicio

Si necesita informacion o si tiene alglin problema, visite la pagina
web de Philips en www.philips.com/water o péngase en contacto
con el centro de atencion al cliente Philips de su pais.

Si en su pais no hay centro de atencion al cliente Philips, acuda
a su distribuidor local

Descargo de responsabilidad

AquaShield y sus entidades afiliadas y companias relacionadas
no seran responsables de ningun dano que surja o se deba al
uso de la botella GoZero™ Smart para cualquier propésito que
no sea el claramente previsto, ni de ningun mal funcionamiento
que resulte de la falta de seguimiento estricto por parte del
usuario de la informacion de uso y seguridad de este manual

Liquidacion

Eltapon de la botella GoZero™ Smart contiene una bateria
recargable de polimero de litio, por lo que hay que desechar el
producto de acuerdo con las leyes y reglamentos locales
aplicables. Pongase en contacto con las autoridades locales de
su ciudad para obtener mas informacion sobre la liquidacion.

Retirar la bateria recargable antes de su eliminacién
(para usuarios de la UE)

Asegurese de que la bateria esté completamente vacia
cuando la extraiga.



1. Retire la cubierta de silicona. (A-1)

2. Retire la cubierta de plastico superior. (A-2)
3. Suelte el PCB. (A-3)

4. Saque los cables de la PCB. (A-4)

5. Retire la bateria. NO perfore la bateria. (A-5)

A-3

A-4 A-5

El producto no se debe desechar como residuo domeéstico
Deberfa entregarlo a un centro de reciclaje autorizado.
De este modo, ayudard a preservar el medio ambiente

Guarde por favor adecuadamente estas instrucciones, para futura referencia
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Pour commencer

1. Déverrouiller la bouteille

- Nettoyer la bouteille a l'exception du capuchon, avec un produit

- détergent doux a la main ou au lave-vaisselle (max. 50C).
Rincer le capuchon a l'eau claire. Visser le capuchon, appuyer
sur le bouton d’activation des UV-C, le maintenir enfoncé
pendant 3 secondes pour déverrouiller la bouteille lors de la
premiere utilisation. Un témoin de lumiere bleue clignote pour
vous indiquer que la bouteille est préte a l'emploi. = :3:{5

2. Mise sous tension

Brancher le connecteur USB avec la borne de chargement sur
le capuchon et brancher le port USB dans n'importe quel
chargeur mural de type USB jusqu’a ce que la batterie soit
completement chargée.

Remarque: NE PAS recharger avec un autre cable USB que
celui qui a été fourni avec la bouteille

W

2, Témoin lumineux vert clignotant lentement
En charge
== Témoin lumineux vert fixe
Entierement charge
@@= Témoin lumineux orange fixe

pile faible, veuillez recharger la batterie dés que possible

£ Témoin lumineux rouge clignotant*

Batterie épuisée
®m Témoin lumineux rouge fixe
Quelque chose ne va pas. Rendez-vous sur
www.philips.com/water pour obtenir dépannage et
assistance.



* Lorsque la bouteille n'a plus de batterie, elle s’éteint
completement. Veuillez alors la recharger et la déverrouiller
en reprenant l'étape 1

Désinfection de la bouteille

1. Auto-nettoyage

L'UV-C s’active automatiquement toutes les deux heures pour
que la bouteille reste propre (cycles de 10 secondes, le témoin
lumineux bleu clignote lentement). Cette fonction peut étre
désactivée en maintenant le bouton UV-C pressé pendant 3
secondes jusqu’ a ce que le témoin lumineux violet fixe
apparaisse

2. Désinfection de la bouteille

Apres avoir profité de vos boissons chaudes et froides favorites,
lavez la bouteille a la main ou passez-la au lave-vaisselle a
l'exception du capuchon. Lorsque le lavage est terminé, vous
pouvez visser le capuchon et presser une fois le bouton UV-C
pour désinfecter la bouteille. Cela permet d’empécher les
mauvaises odeurs de se développer a l'intérieur de la bouteille

Remarques:
Ce produit n'est pas destiné a purifier des liquides autres que l'eau.

Purifier l’eau

1. Remplir la bouteille d’eau jusqu’a la ligne d’eau maximum



2. Visser le capuchon et presser une fois le bouton UV-C pour
activer la fonction de purification. Le témoin lumineux bleu
clignote lentement pendant 3 minutes. Vous pouvez agiter
doucement la bouteille durant le processus de purification
pour garantir un résultat homogéne. GoUtez l'eau
fraichement purifiée des que le voyant s’éteint.

Lorsque vous utilisez la bouteille dans une région reculée
ou en voyage, il est recommandé de lancer le cycle de

w

purification deux fois de suite pour vous assurer que l'eau
est stire. On recommande également de prendre des mesures
de précautions supplémentaires selon la qualité de la source
d’eau utilisée, car la bouteille ne filtre pas les produits
polluants tels que les particules, les produits chimiques ou
les métaux lourds.

Remarque

- Ne pas interrompre le cycle de purification en enlevant le
capuchon ou en appuyant sur le bouton

- Ce produit n'est pas destiné a purifier des liquides autres que l'eau.

La sécurité d’abord

NE JAMAIS activer la fonction UV-C lorsque le capuchon a

été o6té de la bouteille. Si cette fonction est activée par erreur,
le témoin lumineux clignote en orange pendant 5 secondes
pour vous le rappeler et la fonction UV-C est automatiquement
désactivée. =

Si le liquide versé dans la bouteille est trop chaud (supérieur
a60°C/140°F) ou trop froid (inférieur a 4°C/39,2°F), le mode



de protection de sécurité sera automatiquement activé pour
protéger le module UV-C et le témoin lumineux clignotera en

orange pendant 10 secondes. =

10:
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Avertissements et mises en garde

Veuillez lire et comprendre les avertissements suivants avant
d'utiliser ce produit. Suivez toujours les instructions lorsque
vous utilisez la bouteille GoZero™ Smart and son capuchon
Une mauvaise utilisation de la bouteille Smart peut étre a
l'origine de blessures

- Utilisez toujours l'eau de source la plus claire et la plus
fiable possible lorsque vous utilisez la bouteille dans une
région reculée ou en voyages. Un mauvais usage de la
bouteille GoZero™ Smart accroit vos risques d’exposition
aux micro-organismes nocifs et aux maladies
gastro-intestinales. Deés lors que la bouteille ne filtre pas les
produits polluants, il est recommandeé de filtrer l'eau avant
d'utiliser la bouteille pour la purifier. La bouteille GoZero™
Smart ne doit étre utilisée que pour purifier une eau dont la
température est comprise entre 4C et 60°C

- Ce produit n'est pas destiné a étre utilisé par des personnes
ayants des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales
réduites, ou un manque d'expérience et de connaissance,
a moins gu’elles naient été supervisées par une personne
responsable de leur sécurité qui leur a donné des instructions
quant a l'utilisation de l'appareil. Les enfants de plus de 8
ans doivent étre surveillés afin que l'on s’assure qu’ils ne
jouent pas avec l'appareil. Ce produit ne convient pas et n'est
pas destiné aux enfants de moins de 8 ans. Tenir hors de
portée des jeunes enfants.



- Ne pas regarder directement la lumiére UV-C. Elle peut irriter
les yeux et la peau ou étre potentiellement nocive d’'une
autre manieére

Le capuchon de la bouteille GoZero™ Smart ne doit étre
utilisé que sur la bouteille Smart. Lefficacité de la purification
et de la stérilisation n'a été testée que sur la bouteille GoZero™
Smart. Nous ne pouvons garantir son efficacité s'il est utilise
sur des bouteilles de conception différente
- Ne jamais altérer, ouvrir ou modifier la bouteille GoZero™
Smart ou son capuchon. Si la GoZero™ Smart ou 'un de ses
composants dysfonctionne ou ne fonctionne pas comme
prévu, arréter de l'utiliser immeédiatement. Ne pas ouvrir ou
essayer de réparer la GoZero™ Smart ou ses composants.
- La lumiére UV-C est un appareil a haute tension. Ne pas
ouvrir, exposer, modifier ou toucher les circuits internes car
cela peut entrainer un choc électrique. Le retrait ou
l'endommagement de la carte électronique de la lampe UV-C
peut entrainer des blessures ou des dommages tant pour
l'utilisateur que pour le produit, et annulera donc l'application
de toute garantie
Pour éviter tout danger et tout risque de choc électrique,
conservez et stockez ce produit a labri de la pluie ou de tout
liquide. N'utilisez pas le chargeur a proximité de l'eau,
comme par exemple pres d’une baignoire, d’un lavabo,
d'un évier de cuisine, d’'une cuve de lavage ou d’une piscine.
- Nettoyez l'extérieur du produit a 'aide d’un chiffon propre et
humide. N'utilisez jamais de sprays, liquides de nettoyages
puissants et autres produits chimiques du méme type sur le produit.
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- Lorsque vous le rechargez, branchez 'adaptateur comme
cela est décrit dans le mode d’emploi du produit ou dans le
manuel d'utilisation. C'est a un adulte que doit revenir la
tache de recharger la batterie. Ne rechargez pas avec un autre
cable USB que celui qui est fourni avec la bouteille Smart.
N’6tez pas le capuchon lorsque un cycle de purification est
en cours. Si le capuchon est 6té pendant un cycle de
purification sans que ce dernier ait été annulé préalablement,
les protocoles de sécurité automatiques de la bouteille
GoZero™ Smart annuleront le cycle et éteindront la lampe
UV-C pour empécher tout atteinte nocive pour les yeux et
la peau en contact avec la lumiére UV.

- Pour annuler un cycle de purification, appuyez sur le bouton
situé sur le dessus du capuchon, puis retirez le capuchon en
toute sécurité

- Ne pas utiliser comme source de lumiére

- Ne pas exposer le produit a des températures inférieures au
point de congeélation ou supérieures a 60°C/140F

- Ne pas utiliser le capuchon dans des récipients tels que les
béchers de laboratoires

- La lumiére UV-C du capuchon n'est pas destinée a
desinfecter 'eau située sur le bord ou sur les surfaces
extérieures de la bouteille que la lumiére n'atteint pas
Elle n'est pas destinée a désinfecter les surfaces extérieures
d’un récipient contenant de la boisson comme par exemple
ceux qui entrent en contact avec la bouche lorsque l'on boit
Assurez-vous que la bouteille et le capuchon ont été
correctement nettoyeés avant de les utiliser.
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- Comme avec tout systéme de traitement de l'eau, vous devez
toujours disposer d’une méthode de secours disponible

- Ne pas créer d'impact sur la lampe UV-C. Si le capuchon ou
l'ensemble de la lampe UV-C est fissuré, ébréché ou abimeé,
de pas lutiliser.

- Quoique des tests microbiologiques trés stricts aient été
menés, il est possible que l'utilisation réelle de la fonction
UV-C sur le terrain produise des résultats qui différent des
données issues des tests de laboratoire

- N'utilisez pas la lampe UV-C lorsqu’elle est retirée du boitier
de l'appareil

- La batterie doit étre retirée de 'appareil avant d'étre mise
au rebut.

- Cet appareil contient des piles non remplagables.

Garantie et Service

Si vous avez besoin d’information complémentaire, ou si vous
avez un probléme avec le produit, vous trouverez certainement
la réponse a vos questions sur le site Philips www.philips.com/water.
S'iln'y a pas de service client Philips dans votre pays,
adressez-vous a votre revendeur Philips local

Descargo de responsabilidad

Aguashield ainsi que ses entités affiliées et sociétés apparentées
ne peuvent étre tenues responsables des dommages résultant
de- ou dus a une utilisation de la bouteille GoZero™ Smart
effectuée dans un but différent de celui auquel elle est
clairement destinée, ni d’'un dysfonctionnement provenant du
non-respect par l'utilisateur des informations relatives a
lutilisation et la sécurité contenues dans ce manuel
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Elimination du produit

Le capuchon de la bouteille GoZero™ Smart contient une batterie I
lithium polymere rechargeable, c’est pourquoi il est impératif
d’éliminer le produit selon les lois locales et les réglements en
vigueur. Contactez les autorités locales de votre ville pour

obtenir plus d'informations relatives a l'élimination du produit.

Avant d’éliminer le produit, retirez-en la batterie rechargeable
(pour les utilisateurs situés dans 'UE).

Assurez-vous que la batterie est complétement vide lorsque
vous la retirez

1. Retirez le couvercle en silicone. (A-1)

2. Retirer la couverture plastique supérieure. (A-2)

3. Détachez la carte des circuits imprimés. (A-3)

4. Retirez les fils du PCB. (A-4)

5. Retirez la batterie. NE PAS la percer. (A-5)

A-3

A-4 A-5

déchets ménagers. Déposer-le dans un centre de recyclage certifié

E Lors de liquidation du produit, ne le jetez pas ensemble avec les
Vous participez ainsi 4 la protection de l'environnement

Conserver ce manuel d'utilisation pour toute consultation future
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Thanks for choosing Philips GoZero™ bottles, and helping to reduce single-use
plastic waste.
Learn more about the Philips GoZero™ range on www.philips.com/water.

Specifications are subject to change without notice
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